MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS
at the
THIRD SPECIAL SESSION
September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988
and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION
November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES
at the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION
December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION
October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION
January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION
September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988
and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION
November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Twin City Printery
Lewiston, Maine
1989



PRIVATE AND
SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE
FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION
of the
ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
1987




PRIVATE & SPECIAL LAWS, FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION — 1987

CHAPTER 152
S.P. 1045 — L.D. 2708

AN ACT to Extend the Reporting Deadline of the
Commission to Implement the Computerization of
Criminal History Record Information.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis-
lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjourn-
ment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Commission to Implement the Com-
puterization of Criminal History Record Information re-
quires additional time to oversee the development and
implementation of an effective computerized system; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con-
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub-
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as
follows:

Sec. 1.
ed to read:

P&SL 1987, c. 84, §1, last sentence is amend-

The commission shall present its final report and recom-
mendations, together with any recommended legislation,
to the First Regular Session of the 114th Legislature by

Fanuary15 June 1, 1989.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are ap-
propriated from the General Fund to carry out the pur-
poses of this Act.

1988-89
LEGISLATURE
Commission to Implement the
Computerization of Criminal
History Record Information
Personal Services $ 660
All Other 4,450
Total § 5,110

Provides funding for 3 additional meet-
ings, an unanticipated shortfall and other
expenses of the commission.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited
in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective November 29, 1988,
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CHAPTER 153

CHAPTER 153
S.P. 1018 — L.D. 2669

AN ACT to Authorize the Annexation of Land
Adjacent to the Town of Millinocket.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as
follows:

Sec. 1. One lot or parcel of land; annexed to Town
of Millinocket. The following lot or parcel of land
bounded and described as follows and situated adjacent
to the Town of Millinocket in Penobscot County is an-
nexed to the Town of Millinocket:

Commencing at the northeasterly corner of the Town
of Millinocket; thence, continuing easterly along a con-
tinuation of the north bound of the Town of Millinocket
to the easterly bound of Township 3 Indian Purchase;
thence, continuing easterly along the same course to the
northerly bound of the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad
right-of-way; thence, continuing along the same course,
to the southerly bound of the Bangor and Aroostook Rail-
road right-of-way; thence, continuing along the same
course to the high water mark of Dolby Pond; thence,
northerly, easterly, and southerly by and along the high
water line of Dolby Pond to the northerly bound of Town-
ship A Range No. 7 WELS; thence, continuing in a
southerly direction along the high water line of Dolby
Pond to the northerly sideline of Routes 157 and 11;
thence, continuing in a southerly direction to the souther-
ly bound of Routes 157 and 11; thence, continuing
southerly by and along the high water line of Dolby Pond
to the westerly boundary of the Town of East Millinock-
et; thence, southerly, by and along the westerly bound
of East Millinocket to the thread of the West Branch of
the Penobscot River at the Dolby Dam, so called; thence,
northerly and westerly by and along the thread of the
West Branch of the Penobscot River to the present east
bound of the Town of Millinocket; thence, northerly,
easterly and westerly by and along the present east
boundary of the Town of Millinocket to the point or place
of beginning.

Effective February 27, 1989,




